restructuring from foreign to domestic loans. Loans and borrowings have been adjusted by this amount in the
pro forma financial position below, deferred tax assets decreased by ISK 20 million and equity increased by
ISK 94 million.

In the pro forma financial position, trade and other payables decrease by ISK 164 million which is the
accumulated accrued interest on the Company’s loans and is added to the current loans and borrowings.
Additionally, the pro forma financial position shows reclassification of the Company’s loans and borrowings
from non-current to current.

 55

The adjustments made in pro forma financial position as at 30 September 2010 reduce the Company’s
interest-bearing debt to ISK 2,855 million and increase the equity ratio to 30.8%.

The following table shows the unadjusted reviewed financial position on 30 September 2010, the pro forma
adjustments and the resulting pro forma financial position on 30 September 2010. The pro forma figures are
the responsibility of the Company’s management and have been reviewed by its auditors and are in
accordance with IFRS.

Consolidated statement of financial position 30.09.10 Adjustments 30.09.10
(ISK m)  pro forma
Property and equipment 2,107 (1,583) 524
Intangible assets 3,715 -  3,715
Deferred tax assets 85 (32) 53
Long-term notes 17 -  17
Total non-current assets 5,924 (1,615) 4,309
Inventories 648 -  648
Trade and other receivables 2,642 -  2,642
Unpaid share capital 644 (644) -
Cash and cash equivalents 112 -  112
Total current assets 4,047 (644) 3,403
Total assets 9,970 (2,259) 7,711

Share capital 395 -  395
Share premium 1,791 -  1,791
Reserves 1,056 (646)  410
Accumulated deficit (1,032) 796  (236)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent company 2,209 150  2,359
Non-controlling interest 14 -  14
Total equity 2,223 150  2,373
Loans and borrowings 2,562 (465) 2,097
Deferred tax liabilities 2 -  2
Total non-current liabilities 2,564 (465) 2,099
Loans and borrowings 2,538 (1,780) 758
Trade and other payables 2,645 (164) 2,481
Total current liabilities 5,183 (1,944) 3,239
Total liabilities 7,748 (2,409) 5,338
Total equity and liabilities 9,970 (2,259) 7,711

 56

6.3.2 Auditors´ review report on pro forma financial information

To the board of directors of Nýherji hf.

We have reviewed the accompanying pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of Nýherji hf. as
of 30 September 2010. This consolidated financial information is the responsibility of the Company’s
management. Our responsibility is to issue a report on this pro forma financial information based on our
review.

We have conducted certain procedures which involved comparison to the reviewed consolidated financial
statements for the first nine months 2010 for Nýherji hf., consideration of the evidence supporting the